
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent    
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date June 24, 2020 

Subject Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services  –
Layas Partnership – Facilities Planning & Management Project - Division of 
Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Independent Consultant  
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and  Layas Partnership, 
Oakland CA, for the latter to provide continued project management services 
consistent with the District’s procedures and policies, to provide construction 
management services primarily for those projects still active and initiated under 
the current contract. It will also include any additional scope of work requested 
by the District, for the Facilities Planning & Management Project, in an additional 
amount of $207,480.00 increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from 
$208,320.00 to $415,800.00, authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board 
to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant with the time extension 
schedule to last until June 30, 2021, pursuant to the Amendment.   

This Amendment is for additional project management & construction 
management services for the District and a time extension of 365 days. 

100.00% 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business 
participation percentage)

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Independent Consultant  
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and  Layas Partnership, 
Oakland CA, for the latter to provide continued project management services 
consistent with the District’s procedures and policies, to provide construction 
management services primarily for those projects still active and initiated under 
the current contract. It will also include any additional scope of work requested 
by the District, for the Facilities Planning & Management Project, in an additional 
amount of $207,480.00 increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from 
$208,320.00 to $415,800.00, authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board 
to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant with the time extension 
schedule to last until June 30, 2021, pursuant to the Amendment.   

Fund 21, Measure J Fiscal Impact 

Attachments • Amendment No. 1

• Scope of work

• Insurance Certificate

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 20-1119

Introduction Date 6-24-2020

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

20-1053
6/24/2020 er



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT 
AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Layas Partnership. OUSD entered into an 

agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on April 10, 2019 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for the 

Services with Facilities Planning & Management Project as follows and as set forth in Exhibit A: 

1. Services:  The scope of work is unchanged.   X   The scope of work has changed.   
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:   Continue to provide project management services 
consistent with the District’s procedures and policies, to provide construction management services primarily for those projects 
still active and initiated under the current contract. It will also include any additional scope of work requested by the District.  
A proposal letter describing the amended services is attached as a part of Exhibit A. 

2. Terms (duration):   The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Three Hundred Sixty-five days (365), and 
the amended expiration date is June 30, 2021. 

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X   The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

X  Increased by: Two Hundred Seven Thousand, Four Hundred Eighty dollars No/100 ($207,480.00). 

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was  Two Hundred Eight Thousand, Three Hundred 
Twenty dollars No/100($208,320.00), and after this amendment, the not to exceed contract price will be:  Four 
Hundred Fifteen Thousand, Eight Hundred dollars No/100 ($415,800.00)  . 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
X    There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.   This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No. 1 – Layas Partnership – Facilities Planning and Management Project - $207,480.00 



6/25/2020

6/25/2020



edgar.rakestraw
Jody London

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No. 1 – Layas Partnership – Facilities Planning & Management Project - $207,480.00 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name:  Layas Partnership 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided:  Continue to provide project management services 
consistent with the District’s procedures and policies, to provide construction management services primarily 
for those projects still active and initiated under the current contract. It will also include any additional scope of 
work requested by the District.  A proposal letter describing the amended services is attached as a part of 
Exhibit A.

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 



LAVAS PARTNERSHIP         Exhibit A

t.f/. "lltCIJl.\.,,\1111 

April 2, 2020 

Division of Facilities Planning & Management 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

Attention: Kenya Chatman, Acting Facilities Director 

The Layas Partnership is pleased to submit this proposal to amend its existing contract 
with the Oakland Unified School District under the current Bond program. The Layas 
Partnership is a resident owned, Oakland based, small business providing architecture, 
planning, program and construction management services. 

Al Anderson, the presiding partner with over 15 years of educational construction 
experience, will be dedicated to OUSD. Mr. Anderson is a California licensed architect. 

During his tenure with OUSD he has been in the positions of Project Manager, Senior 
Project Manager, Program Manager and Co-Program Director. He has completed 
modernizations at Highland, Marshall, and Piedmont A venue and managed the 
construction of the swimming pool complex and library upgrade at Castlemont. He has 
also directed a new science wing at Calvin Simmons and a new science classroom at 
Havenscourt. Mr. Anderson was also the primary contact with the City and regulatory 
agencies on the planning phase of La Escuelita Education Center (LEEC). 

SCOPE OF SERVICES: 

Layas Partnership agrees to perform Project Management Services consistent with the 
interests of the District and in accordance with the District's procedures and policies. 
Lay as will work under the immediate direction of the District but retain its status as an 
independent consultant. 

Layas will provide Project and Construction Management Services primarily for those 
projects still active and initiated under the current contract. It will also include any 
additional scope of work requested by the District. 

CONTRACT DURATION 



Exhibit A

This amendment will extend the existing contract, which is scheduled to expire June 30, 2020 from 
July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021. 

COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT 

The cost projected for the services is NOT TO EXCEED $207,480.00. 

The following is a tabulation of the maximum number of billable hours for the Layas Partnership: 

2020 July Au2ust Sept Oct Nov Dec 
176 168 168 168 144 160 

2021 Jan Feb Mar April May June 
152 152 176 176 160 176 

If you have any questions don't hesitate to contact me. Thank you for the opportunity to 
submit this proposal. 

Sincerely, 

Layas Partnership 
Al Anderson, Presiding Partner 











 



19-0481
4/10/19 lf





19-0533





















4/11/19

4/11/19

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

















IIFJ LAVAS

l!I PARTNERSHIP

1520 Leimert Blvd, Oakland, Ca 94602 (510) 798-0116 
layaspartnership@gmail.com 

February 27, 2019 

Division of Facilities Planning & Management 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

Attention: Mr. Tadashi Nakadegawa, Facilities Director 

The Layas Partnership is proposing to provide Project Management Services to the 
Oakland Unified School District under the current Bond program. The Layas Partnership 
is a resident owned, Oakland based, small business providing architecture, planning, 
program and construction management services. 

Al Anderson, the presiding partner with over 15 years of educational construction 
experience, will be dedicated to OUSD. Mr. Anderson is a California licensed architect. 

During his tenure with OUSD he has been in the positions of Project Manager, Senior 
Project Manager, Program Manager and Co-Program Director. He has completed 
modernizations at Highland, Marshall, and Piedmont Avenue and managed the 
construction of the swimming pool complex and library upgrade at Castlemont. He has 
also directed a new science wing at Calvin Simmons and a new science classroom at 
Havenscourt. Mr. Anderson was also the primary contact with the City and regulatory 
agencies on the planning phase of La Escuelita Education Center (LEEC). 

SCOPE OF SERVICES: 

Layas Partnership agrees to perform Project Management Services consistent with the 
interests of the District and in accordance with the District's procedures and policies. 
Layas will work under the immediate direction of the District but retain its status as an 
independent consultant. 

Layas will provide Project and Construction Management Services to complete projects 
still active and initiated under the previous contract and amendment,  projects such as 
Havensourt Science lab (close-out), Castlemont athletic field, track, bleachers, 
restrooms, gym bleacher & lights (design), on-going monitoring at La Escuelita 
according to the Department of Toxic Substances Control and  on-going maintenance 
of the District's Design Guidelines and Material Standards. 












	ADP5C9B.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Layas Partnership

	ADP8C6.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADPA00F.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Layas Partnership




